

PUBLIC

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiff / Appellee,

vs.

DAVID CHADWICK,

Defendant / Appellant.

Case No: 20190818-SC

REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT, UTAH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH, FROM A CONVICTION ON ONE COUNT OF SEXUAL ABUSE OF A CHILD, A SECOND DEGREE FELONY, BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES TAYLOR

SEAN REYES

Utah Attorney General
Appeals Division
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Counsel for Appellee

PAUL CASSELL

S.J. Quinney College of Law
cassellp@utah.edu

HEIDI NESTEL

Utah Crime Victims Legal Clinic
heidi@utahvictimsclinic.org

Counsel for F.L. (limited purpose party)

DOUGLAS J. THOMPSON (12690)

Morrise Thompson, PLLC
825 North 900 West
Orem, UT 84057
doug@morrissethompson.com

Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Appellant is not currently incarcerated on this case

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

AUG 14 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Facts of the Case	4
B. Procedural History of the Case	12
C. Disposition in the Court Below	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	
I. The Trial Court Incorrectly Instructed the Jury on the Unanimous Verdict Requirement	27
A. The Unanimous Verdict Clause.....	27
B. The Original Jury Instructions in the Case	31
C. The Jury Questions and the District Court’s Supplemental Instructions	32
D. The Jury Instructions Violated the Unanimous Verdict Clause.....	35
E. The State’s Closing Did Not Eliminate the Error.....	37
F. The Error is Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	40
G. Chadwick Cannot be Retried on Remand.....	44
H. Plain Error.....	45
II. The District Court Erred in its Ruling Refusing to Conduct a Renewed Review of the Complaining Witness’s Mental Health Records.....	46
A. The Trial Court’s Error Was Harmful.....	50
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(a)(11)	
ADDENDA	
A - R.486 First Response to Jury Question	
B - R.435 Second Response to Jury Question	
C - R.468 Jury Instruction 5	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES

UTAH CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 10.....	27
UTAH CODE §76-1-402.....	45
UTAH RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, RULE 14.....	3
UTAH RULES OF EVIDENCE, RULE 506	3

CASES

<i>Bui v. DiPaolo</i> , 170 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	3
<i>Dunn v. Maze</i> , 485 S.W.3d 735 (Ken. 2016)	44
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 242 F.Supp.2d 95 (Dist. Ct. N.H. 2003).....	49
<i>Goforth v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 174 (Miss. 2011).....	44
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 57 F.3d 1305, 1313 (4th Cir. 1995)	49
<i>Madsen v. McFaul</i> , 643 F.Supp.2d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	44
<i>McCambridge v. Hall</i> , 266 F.3d 12, 21-22 (1st Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987).....	2,26,47,48
<i>State v. Alires</i> , 2019 UT App 206, 455 P.3d 636.....	28,30,31,35,36,37,39,41,44
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 2002 UT 113, 63 P.3d 56.....	4
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 2015 UT 88, 361 P.3d 104	3
<i>State v. Case</i> , 2020 UT App 81, 467 P.3d 893.....	31
<i>State v. Chadwick</i> , 2023 UT 12	46
<i>State v. Crowley</i> , 2014 UT App 33, 320 P.3d 677	40
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 2004 UT 63, 95 P.3d 276.....	45
<i>State v. Gollaher</i> , 2020 UT App 131, 474 P.3d 1018.....	31
<i>State v. Holgate</i> , 2000 UT 74, 10 P.3d 346.....	4
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 2017 UT 19, 393 P.3d 314	27,35
<i>State v. J.A.L.</i> , 2011 UT 27, 262 P.3d 1	4
<i>State v. Lambdin</i> , 2017 UT 46, 424 P.3d 117	3
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2014 UT App 4, 318 P.3d 1164	43
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 2020 UT App 116, 473 P.3d 218.....	40

<i>State v. Paule</i> , 2021 UT App 120, 502 P.3d 1217	37,38
<i>State v. Percival</i> , 2020 UT App 75, 464 P.3d 1184	36
<i>State v. Saunders I</i> , 893 P.2d 584 (Utah App. 1995)	29
<i>State v. Saunders II</i> , 1999 UT 59, 992 P.2d 951.....	27,28,29,30,36,38,45
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 2022 UT 26, 513 P.3d 684	40
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 750 P.2d 546 (Utah 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	47
<i>State v. Vander Houwen</i> , 177 P.3d 93 (Wash. 2008)	40
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2017 UT App 2, 391 P.3d 380	40
